Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 280
PLASTICS AND SYNTHETICS

NR 280.01  Purpose. NR 280.06 Application of efluent limitations and standards.
NR 280.02  Applicability. NR 280.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable treatment.
NR 280.03 Definitions. NR 280.1 Effluent limitations, best available treatment.
NR 280.04 Compliance with dfuent limitations and standards. NR 280.12  Standards of performance.

NR 280.05 Modification of efluent limitations. NR 280.13 Pretreatment standards.

NR 280.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (a) Nylon 6 resin,
establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and pre (b) Nylon 6 fiber and
treatmenstandards for dischges of process wastes from the-syn (c) Nylon 6 resin and fiber:

ghoerggzsrtehsg?ercr)]fanufacturlng category of point sources and subcate (12) Cellulose acetate materials produced by processing

Note: The authority for promulgation of this chapter is set forth if\th 205 wood DUIp with acetic acid apd acetic anhydnde to make:
History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24&f. 7-1-76. (a) Cellulose acetate resin,

L N (b) Cellulose acetate fiheand
NR 280.02 Applicability. The efluent limitations,stan : o
dardsof performance, pretreatment standards and other-provi ©) Cellulqse ac_etate resin and fiber; and L
sionsin this chapter are applicable to pollutants or poIIutant-proP (13) Acrylic resin and fiber produced by the polymerization
erties in dischages of process waste resulting frothe eactionof acrylonitrile and the copolymerization acrylonitrile
manufactureand associateprocessing of plastics and synthetic@ndvinylidene chloride and/or vinyl chloride. (This subcategory
in the following subcategories: is suspended untl[ further notice.)
(1) Polyvinyl chloride produced from vinyl chloride by: ~ (14) Ethylenevinyl acetate copplymers produced by the reac
(a) Suspension polymerization, tion of vinyl acetate and ethylene; .
(b) Emulsion polymerization, and (15) Polytetrafluoroethylengoroduced as granular arfiche
S ’ powdergrades, including manufacture of monomer figmecur
K ool polymeriz: dergrades, includi f f f
(c) Bulk polymerization; o ~ sorchlorodifluoromethane;
(2) Polyvinyl acetateproduced by polymerization of vinyl (16) Polypropylene fiber produced from polypropylene;

acetate; .
! ) (17) Alkyds and unsaturated polyester resins;
(3) Polystyreneproduced from styrene by (18) Cellulosenitrate produced by the reaction of fibraet

EE; IEE tS)UISKPGHISiOH p_ol)gnerization process, and luloseand a mixture of sulfuric and nitric acids;
€ bulk polymerization process, (19) Polyamide (Nylon 6/12);
(4) Polypropyleneproduced by the polymerization of propyl 50 pojyesterresins (thermoplastic) produced as saturated
ene, polyesterresins based on poly (ethylene terphthalate) and poly
(5) Polyethyleneproduced from ethylene by: (butyleneterephthaltate); and
th(al) The polymerization process to produce low density-poly (21) Silicone;
ethylene, _ _ (@) Fluids,
an((jb) The solvent process to produce high density polyethylene,(b) Greases, emulsions, rubbend resins, and
. . c) Coupling agents.
ent(a(':) The polyform process to produce high denpitfyethyt H(ist)ory: Cr_pReg?ste?June’ 1976, No. 24&f. 7-1-76.
(6) Cellophane produced by processing wood pulp; - NR 280.03 Definitions. Definitions of terms and mean
(7) Rayon produced by processing wood pulp; ings of abbreviations are set forth in ¢tk 205

(8) ABS and SAN resins whichre respectively acrylonitrile—  History: Cr. Registey June, 1976, No. 24&f. 7-1-76.

butadiene-styrenand styrene-acrylonitrile resins produced by
the polymerization reactions of acrylonitrile, butadiene and st)ét
rene;

(9) Polyestematerials produced the polymerization reac
tion of dihydric alcohol anderephthalic acid or dimethyl tereph
thalateto make:

(a) Polyester resin by batch processing,

NR 280.04 Compliance with effluent limitations and
andards. Dischage of pollutants from facilities subject tiee
provisionsof this chapter may not exceed, as appropriate:

(1) By July 1, 1977 dluent limitations representing the
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by ttaplication of the
bestpracticable control technology currently available;

(2) By July 1, 1983 dluent limitations representing the

(b) Polyester fiber by batch processing, _ degreeof efiluent reduction attainable by tregplication of the
(c) Polyester resin and fiber by continuous processing, an@éestavailable technology economically achievable;
(d) Polyester resin and fiber by batch processing; (3) Pretreatmenstandardgor dischages to publicly owned
(10) Nylon 66 materials produced lige polymerization reac treatmentworks;

tion of hexamethylenediamine and adipic acid to make: (4) Standards of performance for new sources.
(&) Nylon 66 resin, History: Cr. Register June, 1976, Na246 eff. 7-1-76; r and recrRegister,

(b) Nylon 66 fiberand August, 1983, No. 332eff. 9-1-83.

(c) Nylon 66 resin and fiber; NR 280.05 Modification of effluent limitations.
(11) Nylon 6 materials produced by the polymerization rea¢l) Effluentlimitations representinthe degree of #fient redue
tion of caprolactam to make: tion attainable bythe application of the best practicable control
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technologycurrently available may bmodified in accordance  (c) For facilities manufacturing coupling agents in addition to
with this section. the products of pa(b) from the sum of the limitations for subcate
(2) An individual dischager or other interested person maygories(21)(a), (21)(b), and (21)(c) in table 1; and

submit evidence to the department that factors relating to the (d) For facilities manufacturing greases, emulsions, rubbers,

equipmenr facilities involved, the process appliedother such resins,and coupling agents in addition to fluids frdne sum of

factors related tosuch dischayer are fundamentally dérent thelimitations for subcategories (21)(a) and (21jbthe appre

from the factors considered in the establishment oeffleent priateof table 2 or table 3.

limitations. On the basis of such evidence or other available-infor History: Cr. Registey June, 1976, No. 24&f. 7-1-76.

mation, the department wilmake a written determination that L .

suchfactors are or are not fundamentallyfetiént for thafacility NR 280.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable

comparedo those specified in the Synthetic Resins Developme atment. The following efluent limitations for all oispecific
bcategoriegstablish, except as provided if\& 280.05 the

Document,EFA 440/1-74-010-a. If such fundamentallyfelif - - p .
entfactors are found texist, the department shall establish for thgg?j?stg%g; gg%l;/t);c;fagiclzltl;tsaungjsegtr tlczjotlLueta;rth?/irgig;rstéﬁisngE;n;Zr

dischargeeffluent limitations in the WPDE®ermit either more S .
X e Nt afterapplication to process wastes of thest practicable control
or less stringent than the limitations in this chaptethe extent technologycurrently available.

dictatedby such fundamentally diérent factors. Such limitations . -
must be gpproved by EPWhi)éh may approve, disapprove or (1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 to
specifyother limitations. 0.

. . “ . 2) The 30—-day average and daily maximum limitations for
3) Copiesof this Development Document, “Synthetic Res ( .
insg’ |)£m 4810/1_74_010_&’ prl)Jinshed March, 1972/1 are availab ODs, suspended solid§;OD and other parameters are set forth

for inspection at the @i€e of the department of natural resources, gia;tz)lsrlclrn ;E;éi}%gge|2§7gr§3/gzgi? 9_2{7%0““'
the secretary of statg’'ofice and theoffice of the legislative refer T ' T '

9.

encebureau, and may be obtained for personal use froSuper NR 280.11 Effluent limitations, best available treat -
intendent of Documents, U.S. Government Prin@ffice, Wash-  ment. The following efluent limitations for all or specific sub
ington, D.C. 20460. categoriesgstablish the quantity or quality of pollutantgotiut-

I(-ilistory: Cr. RegLsterJune,1976,_No. 246e_|1f. 7-1-76 correction madein (3)  antproperties which may be disched by a facilitysubject to the
under s. 13. 92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register April 2013 No. 688. provisionsof this chapter after application to process wastes of the
bestavailable technology economically achievable.

NR 280.06 ~Application of effluent limitations and (1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 to

standards. (1) The efluent limitations andgstandards set forth
in this chapter shall be used in accordance with this section™to
establishthe quantity or quality of pollutants pollutant proper
tieswhich may be dischged by a point source subjéatthe pre
visionsof this chapterexcept as:

(@) They may be modified in accordance withNR. 280.05

(b) They may be superseded by msiringent limitations and _ NR 280.12  Standards of performance.  The following

standardsiecessary to achieve water quality standards or mé&8{uentlimitations for all or specific subcategories when applied
otherlegal requirements, or in accordance with &R 280.06establish the quantity or quality

() They may be supplemented or superseded by starmfardgf pollutants or pollutant properties which may be disgbdby

prohibitionsfor toxic pollutants or by additional limitations forcggg'tlg? which is a new source subject to frvisions of this

otherpollutants required to achieve water quality . .
(2) Theproduction basis for the application of the limitation .O(_l) ThepH of all dischege shall be within the range of 6.0 to

andstandards set forth in thivapter shall be the daily average o (2) The 30-day average and daily maximum limitations for

annualproduction in each subcategory subject to the provisioE%D5 suspended solids, COD and other parameters are set forth

of this chapter - . - ) in table 3 in Ibs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of product.
(3) For a facility manufacturing siliconase total dischae History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.

limitations shall be determined:
(a) For facilites manufacturing fluids only from the limita _ NR 280.13 ~ Pretreatment standards. ~ The pretreatment

tionsfor subcategory (21) (a) in the appropriatéatie 1, 2, or 3; standarddor dischages to publicly ownetteatment works from

b) For faciliti facturi Isi bb sourcessubject to the provisions of this chapter shall be as set forth
(b) For facilities manufacturing greases, emulsions, rubbejs,.,"NR 211

andresins in addition to fluids from the sumtbé limitations for : ) : ) .
. . History: Cr. Register June, 1976, Na246 ef. 7-1-76; r and recrRegister,
subcategorief21) (a) and (21) (b) in table 1; August, 1983, No. 332eff. 9-1-83.

(2) The 30—-day average and daily maximum limitations for
BODs, suspendedolids, COD and other parametare set forth
in table 2 Ibs/1,000 Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of product.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.
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733 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 280.13
Table 1
BPT EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS
BOD Susp. Solids Other (B)
Subcategory (A) Ave. M ax. Ave. Max. Ave Max.
M@ 36 70 99 1.8 — —
(b) 13 26 .36 .65 — —
(c) .06 12 16 29 — —
2) 20 39 55 1.0 — —
(3)(@) 22 43 61 1.1 .0023 .0046 Cr
(b) .04 .08 11 .20 — —
(4) 42 81 1.16 2.1 — —
(5)(@) 20 .39 55 1.0 — —
(b) .30 .58 .83 1.5 .0031 .0062 Cr
(c) .052 .10 14 25 — —
(6) 8.7 17.8 16 29.1 — —
(7) 4.8 10.0 8.8 16.0 534 91 Zn
(8) .63 1.3 1.16 2.10 0044 .0088 Cr
(9)(a) 78 1.4 52 95 — —
(b) 78 1.4 52 .95 — —
(c) 78 1.4 52 .95 — —
(d) 1.56 2.8 1.04 1.9 — —
(10)(a) 66 1.2 44 .80 — —
(b) 58 1.1 39 .70 — —
(©) 1.24 2.3 .83 15 — —
(11)(a) 3.71 6.8 2.48 45 — —
(b) 1.90 35 1.27 2.3 — —
(©) 5.61 10.3 3.75 6.8 — —
(12)(a) 4.13 75 2.75 5.0 — —
(b) 4.13 75 2.75 5.0 — —
(©) 8.26 15.0 5.5 10.0 — —
(13) (reserved))
(14) 20 39 55 1.0
(15) 3.6 7.0 9.9 18.0 .6 1.2 F
(16) .40 .78 1.1 2.0 5 1.0 (0]
17) 33 .60 22 40
(18) 14 26 9.4 17
(19) .66 1.2 44 .80
(20) 78 1.4 52 95
(21)(a) 1.0 1.9 69 1.52 .005 .01 Cu
(b) 13.2 24 8.8 16 .067 13 Cu
(©) 8.2 15 5.4 10 .042 .084 Cu
Note (A): As defined in' s. NR 280.02.
Note (B):  Other parameters identified as Cr (total chromium), Zn (zinc), F (fluorides), O (oil and grease), and Cu (copper).
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NR 280.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 734
Table 2
BAT EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS
BOD COD Susp. Solids Other (B)
Subcategory (A) Ave. M ax. Ave. M ax. Ave. Max. Ave. Max.
1)(@) .28 A1 1.28 1.92 .19 .23 — —
(b) 13 .20 .61 .92 .092 A1 — —
(c) .06 .09 .28 42 .042 .05 — —
2 .19 .29 .89 1.33 14 .16 — —
3)@) .22 .33 1.03 1.55 .16 .18 .0023 .0046 Cr
(b) .04 .06 19 .29 .028 .033 — —
4 .32 .48 2.14 3.21 .23 27 — —
(5)(a) .19 .29 1.65 2.48 14 .16 — —
(b) .30 .45 1.60 2.40 .21 .25 .0031 .0062 Cr
(c) .052 .078 .28 42 .037 .043 — —
(6) 5.1 7.9 43.9 68.3 3.19 3.75 — —
@) 2.8 4.4 24.4 37.9 1.77 2.08 .105 .210 Zn
(8) .45 .70 3.3 51 .28 .33 .0042 .0084 Cr
(9)(a) 44 59 2.3 3.1 13 16 — —
(b) 44 59 2.3 3.1 13 16 — —
(©) 34 47 1.8 2.4 A1 13 — —
(d) .87 1.2 45 6.2 27 32 — —
(10)(a) 37 50 1.9 2.6 A1 13 — —
(b) 32 44 1.7 2.3 .10 12 — —
(©) 69 94 36 4.9 21 25 — —
(11)(a) 1.8 2.45 9.3 12.7 55 .65 — —
(b) .92 1.25 4.8 6.5 .28 .33 — —
(c) 2.7 3.7 14.1 19.2 .84 .98 — —
(12)(a) 1.7 2.35 8.9 12.2 53 63 — —
(b) 1.7 2.35 8.9 12.2 .53 .63 — —
(c) 34 4.7 17.8 24.4 1.06 1.26 — —
(13)reserved
(14) .19 .29 1.65 2.48 .14 .16 — —
(15) 2.2 3.3 4.0 5.9 1.6 1.8 .6 1.2 F
(16) 22 33 40 59 16 18 .092 18 o}
17) 10 14 52 74 .03 .04
(18) 6.9 9.4 34 47 2.1 25
(19) 37 50 1.9 2.6 A1 13
(20) 44 .59 2.3 3.1 .14 .16
(21)(a) .57 74 3 4 .18 21 .0026 .0052 Cu
(b) 6.4 8.8 33.4 45.5 2.0 2.3 .029 .058 Cu

Note (A): As defined in' s. NR 280.02.
Note (B):  Other parameters identified as Cr (total chromium), Zn (zinc), F (fluorides), O (oil and grease), and Cu (copper).
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735 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 280.13
Table 3
STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS
BOD COD Susp. Solids Other (B)
Subcategory (A) Ave. M ax. Ave. M ax. Ave. Max. Max.
M) 19 37 89 1.70 13 19 — —
(b) .13 .26 .61 1.20 .092 14 — —
(c) .06 A2 .28 .54 .042 .06 — —
2 .18 .35 .84 1.6 .13 19 — —
3)(a) .22 .43 1.03 2.0 .16 24 .0023 .0046 Cr
(b) .04 .08 19 .37 .028 .04 — —
4) .22 .43 1.47 2.9 .16 .24 — —
(5)@@) .18 .35 1.8 35 13 .19 — —
(b) 3 .58 1.6 3.1 21 31 .0031 .0062 Cr
(c) .052 .10 .28 .54 .036 .05 — —
(6) 3.6 7.41 48 98 2.27 3.3 — —
(7 2.0 4.17 47 97 1.28 .19 .075 .15 Zn
(8) 43 .88 3.1 6.5 27 40 0040 .0080 Cr
9)(a) 44 .79 4.0 7.3 13 .19 — —
(b) 44 79 4.0 7.3 13 19 — —
(c) .25 .46 2.32 4.2 .078 12 — —
(d) .87 1.58 8.0 14.6 27 .40 — —
(10)(a) 37 67 2.6 4.8 A1 .16 — —
(b) 32 .58 2.3 4.2 .10 15 — —
(c) .69 1.25 4.95 9.0 21 31 — —
(11)(a) 1.51 2.75 15.7 28.6 A7 .69 — —
(b) .78 1.42 8.1 14.7 .24 .35 — —
(c) 2.29 4.17 23.9 43.4 71 1.10 — —
(12)(a) 1.15 2.08 11 20 .35 51 — —
(b) 1.15 2.08 11 20 .35 .51 — —
(c) 2.29 4.17 22 40 71 1.1 — —
(13) (Reserved)
(14) .18 .35 1.8 35 13 19 — —
(15) .80 1.6 57 .83 67 1.3 F
(16) .04 .08 .07 14 .03 .04 .017 033 e}
a7 .02 .03 A1 .20 .006 .008 — —
(18) 6 11 30 54 1.8 2.7 — —
(19) .37 67 11 17 — —
(20) 44 .800 6.5 12 14 .20 — —
(21)(a) .57 1.0 4.7 8.5 .18 .26 .0026 .0052 Cu
(b) 5.5 10 45 82 17 25 .025 .05 Cu

Note (A): As defined in' s. NR 280.02.
Note (B):  Other parameters identified as Cr (total chromium), Zn (zinc), F (fluorides), O (oil and grease), and Cu (copper).
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